506703468 06/08/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6750287

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
		Name	Execution Dat				
GLENN GARDNER			02/09/2021				
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ						
Name:		ER IP HOLDINGS, LLC					
Street Address:	3404 HE	ERITAGE OAKS COURT					
City:	OAK BF	ROOK					
State/Country:	ILLINOI	ILLINOIS					
Postal Code:	60523						
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number					
Property Type Patent Number:		10758708					
Patent Number:		10702665					
CORRESPONDENCE I	ΟΑΤΑ						
Fax Number:	o cont to	the e-mail address first; if that is	unquagastul it will be cont				
		; if that is unsuccessful, it will be					
Phone:		3127266461					
Email:		sharrison@mccarthyduffy.com					
Correspondent Name:		STEPHANIE HARRISON					
Address Line 1:		180 NORTH LASALLE STREET, S	UITE 2300				
Address Line 4:	(CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		STEPHANIE HARRISON					
SIGNATURE:		/Stephanie Harrison/	/Stephanie Harrison/				
DATE SIGNED:		06/08/2021	06/08/2021				
		This document serves as an	Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).				
Total Attachments: 4		•					
source=Gardner, Glenn -	Patent As	signment to Gardner IP Holdings S	SIGNED#page1.tif				
source=Gardner, Glenn -	Patent As	signment to Gardner IP Holdings S	SIGNED#page2.tif				
		signment to Gardner IP Holdings S signment to Gardner IP Holdings S					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, GLENN P. GARDNER (the "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of record of certain inventions as described in the patents, patent registrations, patent applications and other patent rights identified on **Exhibit A** (such patents, patent application and other patent rights are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS").

WHEREAS, GARDNER IP HOLDINGS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company having its principal office and place of business at 3404 Heritage Oaks Court, Oak Brook, IL 60523 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in, to and under said PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt thereof which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the aforementioned PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the said PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS has been or will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims by ASSIGNOR for damages by reason of past infringement of the patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for his own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of his successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR agrees that he will communicate to ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to it respecting said inventions, and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by ASSIGNEE or by counsel for ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. ASSIGNOR additionally agrees to execute short form copies of this assignment or portions thereof regarding any or all of the aforementioned PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS, as required by ASSIGNEE in the future.

ASSIGNOR agrees to waive all rights and privileges to attack the utility, novelty or validity of the aforesaid PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS which ASSIGNOR has assigned as against anyone claiming a right under the aforementioned PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS under ASSIGNOR'S assignment or grant.

ASSIGNOR warrants that he is the owner of the PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS described above, and that the PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS are free of all liens, security interests, claims or other encumbrances except where specifically noted. Where any of the PATENTS AND PATENT RIGHTS are subject to a license, the license shall be identified by date of the agreement and the names of the parties.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 056468 FRAME: 0524

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has signed this Assignment as of the $\frac{97}{4}$ day of February, 2021.

By <u>MI Mark</u> Glenn P. Gardner

State of	Autorite	13				
~	TO	2~~~		;		SS:
County of	ming	<u>age</u>	<u>/</u>		• .	

This Assignment was acknowledged before me on this $\frac{9^{74}}{100}$ day of Eebruary, 2021 by Glenn P. Gardner.

APRIC

Notary Public

[NOTARIAL SEAL]



PATENT REEL: 056468 FRAME: 0525 Accepted and agreed this 9th day of February, 2021

GARDNER IP HOLDINGS, LLC

By <u>Hep Han</u> Glenn P. Gardner, Manager

PATENT REEL: 056468 FRAME: 0526

EXHIBIT A

Patents and Patent Rights

 , .	1.D., Glenn P A								
4ST Case		Current				Publication			
eference 6806-DE-EPT	Country X Germany	Status 👌 Grant	Internal Title INTUBATION DEVICE	Filing Number	Filing 29 Feb 2016		Publicatio	Grant Number 30	Grant 08 Apr 202
6806-ES-EFT	Spain	Grant	INTUBATION DEVICE	16759322.7	29 Feb 2016			3264969	08 Apr 202
6806-FR-EPT	France	Grant	INTUBATION DEVICE	16759322.7	29 Feb 2016			3264969	08 Apr 202
6806-G5-EPT	United Kingdom	Grant	INTUBATION DEVICE	16759322.7	29 Feb 2016			1264969	08 Apr 202
6806-IT-EPT	Italy	Grant	INTUBATION DEVICE	16759322.7	29 Feb 2016			\$02020000063097	08 Apr 202
1453-AU-PCD	Australia	Notice of Allowance	INTUBATION DEVICE	2020200788	29 Feb 2016				
1454-AU-PCD	Australia	Notice of Allowance	INTUBATION DEVICE	2020200789	29 Feb 2016	2020200789	29 Oct 2020		
51488-JP-PCD	Japan	Publication	INTUBATION DEVICE	2020-018542	29 Feb 2016	2020-096877	25 Jun 2020		
2354-AU-PCD	Australia	Local filing	INTUBATION DEVICE	2020280985	26 Feb 2016				
59966-AU-PCT	Australia	Local filing	FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENCOTRACHEAL	2019239629	15 Mar 2019				
9966-CA-PCT	Canada	Local filing	TUBE INSERTION DEVICE FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INSERTION DEVICE		15 Mar 2019				
Ø966-CN-PCT	China	Local filing	FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INSERTION DEVICE	201980020149.7	15 Mar 2019	:			
9966-EP-EPT	European Procedure (Patents)	Publication	FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INSERTION DEVICE	19770950.4	15 Mar 2019	3768145	27 Jan 2021		
9966-1P-PCT	Japan	Local filing	FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INSERTION DEVICE	2020-550869	15 Mar 2019				
9966-MX-PCT	Mexico	Local filing	FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INSERTION DEVICE	MX/a/2020/009734	15 Mar 2019				
9976-AU-PCT	Australia		FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INSERTION DEVICE	2019239630	15 Mar 2019				
9976-CA-PCT	Canada		FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY FOD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INSERTION DEVICE	3093090	15 Mar 2019				
9976-CN-PCT	China	Local filing	FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INSERTION DEVICE	201980020211.2	15 Mar 2019				
9976-EP-EPT	European Procedure (Patents)	Publication	FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENCOTRACHEAL TUBE INSERTION DEVICE	19772402.4	15 Mar 2019	` 3768146	27 Jan 2021		
9976-JP-PCT	Japan	Local filing	FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL	2020-550831	15 Mar 2019				
9976-MX-PCT	Mexico	Local filing	TUBE INSERTION DEVICE FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD FOR AN ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE INSERTION DEVICE	MX/a/2020/009735	15 Mar 2019	:			
0561-US-NP	United States Of America	Grant	INTUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD II	18/671474	01 Nov 2019	20/0139081	07 May 2020	10758708	01 Sep 202
0561-WO-PCT	International Procedure	Publication	INFUBATION ASSEMBLY ROD II	PCT/US19/059321	01 Nov 2019	20/096878	14 May 2020		
0626-US-NP	United States Of America	Grant	DUAL INTUBATING AND VENTILATING SUPPAGECITIC AIRWAY	16/687877	19 Nov 2019	20/0155781	21 May 2020	10702665	07 Jul 202
0626-WO-PCT	International Procedure	Publication	DUAL INTUBATING AND VENTILATING SUPRAGLOTTIC AIRWAY	PCT/US19/062109	19 Nov 2019	20/106666	28 May 2020		

RECORDED: 06/08/2021